1  Copyright © 2014, Everlight All Rights Reserved. Release Date : 14.Aug.2019. Issue No: V2
Issue No: DSE-0022203
SMD  Side View LEDs
99-616LM2C/L8287SGT2/TR8-T(SB)
Features
․Side view white LED.
․White SMT package.

Emitted Color Resin Color
InGaN Pure White Water Clear
Phosphor Type Code
Code Yellow Phosphor
M2 562 Emitting WL
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Ta=25℃)
Parameter Symbol Rating Unit
Reverse Voltage VR 5 V
Forward Current IF 30 mA
Peak Forward Current (Duty 1/10 @10ms)   IFP 60 mA
Power Dissipation Pd 110 mW
Operating Temperature Topr -40 ~ +85 ℃
Storage Temperature Tstg -40 ~ +90 ℃
Soldering Temperature Tsol
Reflow Soldering : 260 ℃ for 10 sec.
Hand Soldering : 350 ℃ for 3 sec.
Notes: *1The products are sensitive to static electricity and must be carefully taken when handling products.
Ver.:2     Release Date:08/19/2019      狀態:Approved(正式發行)
DATASHEET
SMD  Side View LEDs
99-616LM2C/L8287SGT2/TR8-T(SB)
3  Copyright © 2014, Everlight All Rights Reserved. Release Date : 14.Aug.2019. Issue No: V2
Issue No: DSE-0022203
Electro-Optical Characteristics (Ta=25 )℃
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit Condition
Luminous Flux Φ 8.25 ----- 9.00 lm IF=20mA
Forward Voltage VF 2.75 ----- 3.35 volt IF=20mA
Viewing Angle 2θ1/2 ----- 120 ----- deg IF=20mA
Reverse Current IR ----- ----- 1 μA VR =5V
Notes:
1. Tolerance of Luminous Flux: ±5%.
2. Tolerance of Forward Voltage: ±0.05V.
Ver.:2     Release Date:08/19/2019      狀態:Approved(正式發行)
DATASHEET
SMD  Side View LEDs
99-616LM2C/L8287SGT2/TR8-T(SB)
4  Copyright © 2014, Everlight All Rights Reserved. Release Date : 14.Aug.2019. Issue No: V2
Issue No: DSE-0022203
Bin Range of Luminous Flux
Condition lm(Min.) lm(Max.) Unit Condition
82 8.25 8.50
lm IF=20mA 85 8.50 8.75
87 8.75 9.00
Notes: Tolerance of Luminous Flux: ±5%.
Bin Range of Forward Voltage
Bin Code Min. Max. Unit Condition
5-1 2.75 2.85
Volt IF=20mA
5-2 2.85 2.95
6-1 2.95 3.05
6-2 3.05 3.15
7-1 3.15 3.25
7-2 3.25 3.35
Note: Tolerance of Forward Voltage: ± 0.05V
Ver.:2     Release Date:08/19/2019      狀態:Approved(正式發行)
DATASHEET
SMD  Side View LEDs
99-616LM2C/L8287SGT2/TR8-T(SB)
5  Copyright © 2014, Everlight All Rights Reserved. Release Date : 14.Aug.2019. Issue No: V2
Issue No: DSE-0022203
Bin Range of Chromaticity Coordinate
Bin Code CIE_x CIE_y Bin Code CIE_x CIE_y
NA0-4-1
0.2850  0.2670
NA0-4-2
0.2893  0.2743
0.2820  0.2720  0.2865  0.2795
0.2865  0.2795  0.2910  0.2870
0.2893  0.2743  0.2935  0.2815
NA0-4-3